% AGENDA REQUEST FORM

- -__;—T:?__g?i THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
géy.c sc“°6? MEETING DATE 2020-04-21 10:00 - Regular School Board Meeting (358\(/:;' Order R%wNS:;
ITEM No.: AGENDA ITEM [ITEMS C Time
EE-2. CATEGORY |EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS L_‘
DEPARTMENT _F;qurement&Warehousing Services - ® YS:en Agencéa) N6
TITLE:

Recommendation to Approve First Renewal and Additional Spending Authority - 18-005V - Third Party Administrative Services for Casualty Lines Claims

REQUESTED ACTION:

Approve the recommendation for the first renewal and additional spending authority for the above Request for Proposal (RFP). Contract Term: July 1, 2017
khrough June 30, 2021, Four (4) Years; User Department: Risk Management; Additional Requested Amount: $926,350; New Award Amount: $3,791,350; Awarded
\Vendor(s): Johns Eastern Company, Inc.; Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise Vendor(s): None.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

This request is to renew RFP 18-005V - Third Party Administrative Services for Casualty Lines Claims for one (1) additional year, July 1, 2020 through June 30,
2021, as per Section 2.4 of the RFP, Contract Term which states, "The purpose of this RFP is to establish a contract beginning July 1, 2017, and continuing
through June 30, 2020. Risk Management and Procurement & Warehousing Services have again negotiated a three (3) percent reduction in the cost of services
for this upcoming one (1) year renewal, resulting in savings to the District of $28,650. This RFP provides for a third-party administrator that provides claims
Imanagement and property claims services for the District.

This First Amendment to the Agreement has been approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.

A copy of the RFP documents are available online at: http://www.broward.k12.fl.us/supply/agenda/REF_18-005V_ThirdPartyAdministrativeServices.pdf

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:
O Goal 1: High Quality Instruction @ Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment O Goal 3: Effective Communication
FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The estimated financial impact to the District will be $926,350. The contract award amount was for $2,865,000. The request is to increase the spending authority
by $926,350, bringing the new contract value to $3,791,350. The funding source will come from the District's self-insured fund. The financial impact amount
represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed the contract award amount.

EXHIBITS: (List)

(1) Executive Summary (2) Financial Analysis Worksheet (3) First Amendment to Agreement (4) Original Executed Documents (5) Renewal
Letter (6) Supplier Evaluation

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
APPR Name: Aston Henry Phone: 754-321-1901
.5
(For Official School Boii Rcats i Only) Name: Mary C. Coker Phone: 754-321-0501
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer PRbe SRR MM
By:
Signature School Board Ghair

Maurice Woods
4/13/2020, 5:21:30 PM

Electronic Signature
Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019
RWR/ MLW/MCC/AH:ch



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT

THIS FIl;/? uyiDVIENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this
day of 12 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC™),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

JOHNS EASTERN COMPANY, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as “VENDOR?),
having its principal place of business at
6015 Resource Lane
Lakewood Ranch, Florida 34202

WHEREAS, SBBC and VENDOR entered into an Agreement dated June 13, 2017 with
an expiration date of June 30, 2020 (hereafter “Agreement”) under RFP 18-005V — Third Party
Administrative Services for Casualty Lines Claims (hereinafter referred to as “RFP”) for the
purpose of providing third party administrative services for casualty lines claims; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR offered a proposal dated March 24, 2017 (hereinafter referred to
as “Proposal”) which is incorporated by reference herein, in response to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, section 2.01 of the Agreement permits two (2) additional one (1) year
renewal periods and an additional extension for up to 180 days beyond the expiration date of the
renewal period of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, SBBC wishes to exercise the first one (1) year renewal option of the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement
through this First Amendment to Agreement (hereafter “First Amendment™).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1.01  Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

Page 1 of 4

First Amendment with Johns Eastern Company, Inc.



1.02  Term of Agreement. Pursuant to Section 2.01 of the Agreement, the term of the
Agreement is hereby extended from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, unless terminated earlier
pursuant to Section 3.05 of the Agreement.

1.03  Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of
the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

First: This First Amendment to Agreement; then;

Second: Agreement, then;

Third: Addendum No. 2, then;

Fourth: Addendum No. 1, then;

Fifth: RFP 18-005V — Third Party Administrative Services for Casualty
Lines Claims, then;

Sixth: Proposal submitted in response to the RFP by VENDOR.

1.04 Amended Provisions. The parties hereby agree to the following amended
provisions to the Agreement:

The following provision shall replace the respective provision in the Agreement,
by interlineation, as follows:

2.04 Cost of Services.

(a) SBBC shall pay VENDOR for cost of services satisfactorily rendered for
third party administrative services for casualty lines claims based on the fee structure
below:

Year 2017-2018 — Flat Fee of $955,000
Year 2018-2019 — Flat Fee of $955,000
Year 2019-2020 — Flat Fee of $955,000
Year 2020-2021 - Flat Fee of $926,350%

*Three (3) percent reduction in price.

(b) Services include for each vear: Automobile Bodily Injury, Automobile
Property Damage, Automobile Physical Damage, General Liability/Public Official
Damage/E&O/EPLI Bodily Injury, General Liability/Public Official Damage/E&O/EPLI
Property Damage and Report Only. Also included in the fees are RMIS, special reports,
statistical projects, quarterly meetings, stewardships, on-site training, dedicated staffing
unit (four adjusters, supervisor and admin.)

(¢) Costs shall not exceed the amount as stated on the Purchase Order.
VENDOR may offer SBBC a special educational discount for pricing and reduce the cost
of services during the term of the Agreement. VENDOR may invoice SBBC at an hourly
rate less than their original proposal price.

Page 2 of 4

First Amendment with Johns Eastern Company, Inc.



1.05 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein,
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.06 Authority.  Each person signing this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf
of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First
Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and
obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First Amendment to Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First
Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written.

FOR SBBC:

(Corporate Seal) ™, THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
- A 1 COUNTY, FLORIDA

‘,j: 5 " B
By (_Aﬂ/ﬂﬂ. o a-aal

Domma P. Ko, Chair /

Robert W. Runcie; Supérintendent of Schools
Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Digitally signed by Kathelyn Jacques-
Adams, Esq. - kathelyn jacques-

dﬂEJ,(v § By J%a‘w adams@gbrowardschools.com

\ ;5 Reason: Johns Eastern Company, Inc. -

First Amendment
Date: 2020.02.04 14:44:44 -05'00°

Office of the General Counsel

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 3 of 4
First Amendment with Johns Eastern Company, Inc.



7 FOR VENDOR:

2L o S JOHNS EASTERN COMPANY, INC,
ATTEST, "% &
Q"'*’-‘mﬁn“\\\ /
By_/ EANAJ&-, QQJ/_—ﬁ
sl fenature
, Secretary
Printed Name: 64&\16{ Iy ﬂAM:n_s
/
-01’-
. Title: Ciecut ve Vice Presiclent
Y B
Withess
. R
DY Ve ® %/@%f
‘Witness !

The Following Notarization is Required for Everv Agreement Without Regard to
Whether the Party Chose to Use a Secretary’s Attestation or Two (2) Witnesses.

STATEOF _[lovicdlew

COUNTY OF Manatece

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of Fphysical presence or [

online notarization, this o b v %/, 2020 (date) by _ Beveylu Adicing (name of

officer or agent, title of officer or agénlrg_ of Meohne Eastern Crmnm pasey o - (name
. . » <o, +

of corporation acknowledging), a lovreal o (state or place of incorporation) corporation, on

behalf of the corporation. Hefsh¢ is (personally knoww to me or has produced
(&ype of identification) as identification and who Odid/Odid not first

take an oath this day of , 2020.

My Commission Expires: (/’/;; {;/;{0 :
QMJL%VM

Wil ) i
\\\\\\\\\ 0SERO ”"’&% Signature — Notary Public
S e, Y
§ SOk 2 Roge Qom <
(SEAL) E£,: & .o % ';*g Printed Name of Notary
2% oo § = '
X o § LG0oI9909
v, 'o.. "ﬂlﬂlﬁ."‘ & % .
//,,,, """"ch‘&“\ Notary’s Commission No.

,, s SW'E' AW
Lt

Page 4 of 4

First Amendment with Johns Eastern Company, Inc.



